

No. G030056

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

mitsubishi materials corporation,
mitsubishi materials usa corporation,
mitsubishi corporation, mitsubishi
international corporation, mitsubishi
heavy industries, ltd., mitsubishi heavy
industries america, inc., mitsui & co.,
ltd., mitsui & co. (u.s.a.), inc., mitsui
mining company, ltd., and mitsui mining
u.s.a., inc.

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Respondent.

FRANK H. DILLMAN, GEORGE E. COBB, ETHEL
GEORGEAN JAEGER, OLGA L.E. BJORK, AND
MARJORIE MARTIN,

Real Parties in Interest.

ORANGE COUNTY

MASTER DOCKET NO.
81 44 30

JCCP No. 4353

Case Nos. 81 44 30, 81 45
94

Honorable William F.
McDonald

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF WRIT PETITION**

Of Counsel:

JAMES G. HERGEN
LARA A. BALLARD
United States Department of State
Office of the Legal Adviser
Washington, D.C. 20037

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN S. GORDON
United States Attorney

MARK STERN
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
KATHLEEN KANE CA Bar # 209727
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 9113
Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Tel: (202) 514-5735
Fax: (202) 514-9405

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

1. The 1951 Treaty of Peace 1
2. California's World War II Forced Labor Statute 5
3. Proceedings in the Superior Court 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

- I. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE 1951 TREATY OF PEACE, WHICH WAIVED ALL AMERICAN AND ALLIED NATIONALS' WAR-RELATED CLAIMS AGAINST JAPANESE NATIONALS 10
 - A. The Waiver Of American POW Claims In The 1951 Treaty Of Peace Is Unambiguous 10
 - B. None of Plaintiffs' Arguments Can Render The Treaty's Waiver Language Ambiguous 17
 - C. Even If The Court Were To Consider Extraneous Evidence, That Evidence Supports The Conclusion That The Waiver Of United States Nationals' Claims Was Knowing And Intentional 21
 - D. The "Most Favored Nations" Clause In The Treaty Of Peace Creates No Private Rights, And Cannot Be Invoked By Plaintiffs 24
- II. THE CALIFORNIA FORCED LABOR STATUTE IS PREEMPTED, AND IS, AS

WELL, AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
ATTEMPT BY THE STATE TO PROJECT
ITS AUTHORITY OVER MATTERS
OUTSIDE OF ITS JURISDICTION 26

A. California's Attempt To Facilitate
Claims That Have Been Waived
Under Federal Law Is Preempted 30

B. California Exceeded The Limits
Of Its Jurisdiction In Adopting A
Forced Labor Statute To Govern
Claims Arising In Foreign Lands
During the Course Of A War 32

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aldrich v. Mitsui & Co.</u> , (M.D. Fla. Jan 28, 1988)	12
<u>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</u> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	31
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</u> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	38
<u>Asociasion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</u> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U. S. 1051 (1985)	17-18
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	29
<u>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</u> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	30-31
<u>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	10, 11, 16, 21
<u>Chy Lung v. Freeman</u> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	32
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	30, 32, 35
<u>Dames & Moore v. Regan</u> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	17, 18
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	38
<u>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</u> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<u>Gerling Global Reins. Corp. of America v. Low</u> , 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001)	41, 42
<u>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v. Gallagher</u> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	38
<u>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</u> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 955 (1992)	25
<u>Healy v. Beer Institute</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	38

<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	29, 30, 32
<u>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</u> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	38
<u>In re World War II Era Japanese Forced Labor Litig.</u> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	12,20
<u>In re World War II Era Japanese Forced Labor Litig.</u> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	41
<u>Jeong v. Onoda Cement Co. Ltd.</u> , Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, No. BC217805, (November 29, 2001)	40
<u>Kolovrat v. Oregon</u> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	16
<u>Maritime Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</u> , 983 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</u> , 896 F.2d 255 (7 th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 878 (1990)	25
<u>Miami Light Project v. Miami-Dade County</u> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	37, 38
<u>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</u> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	32, 36, 37, 38
<u>New York Times Co. v. City of New York Comm'n on Human Rights</u> , 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977)	37
<u>Ozanic v. United States</u> , 188 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1951)	18
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	38
<u>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986)	37
<u>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</u> , 457 U.S. 178 (1982)	16
<u>Tayyari v. New Mexico State Univ.</u> , 495 F. Supp. 1365 (1980)	37
<u>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</u> , 916 F.2d 903	

(3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1212 (1991). 37

United States v. Belmont, 301 U.S. 324 (1937) 29

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp. ,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 29

United States v. Li, 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 531
U.S. 956 (2000) 25

United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942) 18, 19, 29, 34

United States v. The Schooner Peggy,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) 18, 34

Ware v. Hylton, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) 34

Yamashita v. Styer, 327 U.S. 1 (1946) 15

Zschernig v. Miller, 389 U.S. 429 (1968) 29, 30, 32, 36, 40, 42

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Art. I, § 8 28

cl. 1 28

cl. 3 28

cl. 4 28

cl. 10 28, 34

cl. 11 28

cl. 12 28

cl. 13 28

cl. 14 28

Art. I, § 10 28

Art. II, § 2 28

cl. 1 28

cl. 2 28

Art. II, § 3 28

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 2441 15
28 U.S.C. § 517 17
28 U.S.C. § 518 17
50 U.S.C.App. § 2005(d) 5, 23

California Code Civ. Pro.:

§ 354.5 42
§ 354.6 passim

California Ins. Code § 790.15 42

Treaty:

1951 Treaty of Peace, 3 U.S.T. 3169 1

Article 4 4
Article 14 passim
Article 14(a) 3, 4, 11, 22
Article 16 4
Article 19 20, 21
Article 26 4, 9, 23, 24-26

Convention of July 27, 1929, Relative to the Treatment of
Prisoners of War, 47 Stat. 2021 14, 39

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of
War of August 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316 14, 15, 39

Japanese Peace Treaty Negotiations, Feb. 5, 1952, printed in
Executive Sessions of the Senate Foreign Relations
Committee (Historical Series), Vol. IV (1976) 22

Japanese Peace Treaty: Working Draft and Commentary Prepared
in the Department of State, Washington, June 1, 1951,
reprinted in Foreign Relations of the United States 1951,
Vol. VI, Asia and the Pacific (1977) 22

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,
Article 32 11

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 0.20 17

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 698, reprinted in, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2166 15

S. Exec. Rep. No. 82-2 22

Miscellaneous:

The Federalist Papers (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 27

Lori A. Martin, The Legality of Nuclear Free Zones, 55 U.
Chi. L. Rev. 965 (1988) 35

Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law, § 4-5
(3d ed. 2000) 29

Henry Weinstein, Bill Signed Bolstering Holocaust-Era Claims,
Los Angeles Times, July 29, 1999 at A3
(1999 WL 2181642)5, 36

Restatement of the Law (3rd) of Foreign Relations:

§ 326 16

§ 907 24
